

STATE OF IOWA **MASTER AGREEMENT**

Contract Declaration and Execution

MA 005

04-01-2021

21298

EFFECTIVE BEGIN DATE: 03-31-2024 **EXPIRATION DATE:**

> PAGE: 1 of 7

VENDOR: Stericycle Inc

VENDOR CONTACT:

PHONE: 847.943.6604

ISSUER: Julie Janssen

EXT:

00002100481 Joe Sagala

PHONE: 515-240-2698

2355 Waukegan Rd

EMAIL: Government@stericycle.com

EMAIL: julie.janssen@iowa.gov

Bannockburn, IL 60015-5500

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Contract For: Medical Waste Collection and Disposal

The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions on the following attachments which are by this reference made a part of the Agreement.

Attachments are on file with the Department of Administrative Service - Central Procurement.

Attachment 1: Competitive Solicitation RFB0321005019.

Attachment 2: Contractor's Response to Competitive Solicitation RFB0321005019 (except for any contractor objection or amendment to the Competitive Solicitation Document requirements that the State has not explicitly agreed to in writing).

Attachment 3: Contractor's Cost (final pricing documentation) Response to competitive solicitation document RFB0321005019.

Attachment 4: Special Terms (exclusions/changes) (if any)

The state reserves the right to add additional services and facilities to the Contract.

PAYMENT TERMS: NET60

Government Account Executive Joe Sagala,, 866-978-3744, Direct: 847-943-6604, Fax: 800-507-8052, government@stericycle.com or jsagala@stericycle.com

Customer Service Team 866.783.7422, customercare@stericycle.com

Cash Apps Team, 866.783.7422, cashapps@stericycle.com

Remit to Address: Stericycle Inc, PO Box 6575, Carol Strem, IL 60197

www.stericycle.com

Contact Vendor for Quote for regular Scheduling or On Call Disposal and Pick Up for Contract Pricing

RENEWAL OPTIONS

04-01-2024 TO 03-31-2025 **FROM** 04-01-2025 03-31-2026 **FROM** TO 04-01-2026 03-31-2027 TO FROM

AUTHORIZED DEPARTMENT

ALL

SUB Other Governmental Entities



UNIT

QUANTITY /

0.00000

LINE

STATE OF IOWA MASTER AGREEMENT

Contract Declaration and Execution

MA 005

EFFECTIVE BEGIN DATE: 04-01-2021 EXPIRATION DATE: 03-31-2024

PAGE: 2 of 7

UNIT COST / PRICE OF

1,702. 2 0

NO. SERVICE DATES SERVICE

L 0.00000 EA 94893 \$ 120.000000

\$ 0.000000

21298

REF VNDR LN: REF COMM LN: REF TYPE: FINAL

Waste Disposal Services, Medical

COMMODITY / DESCRIPTION

Homeland Security - Iowa Sites Clean Up - MEDICAL WASTE

Iowa Sites Clean Up - ON CALL FEES FOR PICK UP AND DISPOSAL

Disposal services for Medical, Path/Chemo and Non-Haz Pharmaceutical Waste at these facilities will be billed \$20 per container (less than 90 Gal), \$40 per container (96 or 200 Gal) and Stop Charge of \$100 per pickup.

2 0.00000 EA 94893 \$ 20.000000

\$ 0.000000

REF DOC: REF VNDR LN: REF COMM LN: REF TYPE: FINAL

Waste Disposal Services, Medical

MEDICAL WASTE DISPOSAL

Disposal fee for containers less than 90 Gallon.

3 0.00000 EA 94893 \$ 40.000000

\$ 0.000000

REF DOC: REF VNDR LN: REF COMM LN: REF TYPE: FINAL

Waste Disposal Services, Medical

CHEMO WASTE DISPOSAL

Disposal fee for 96 and 200 Gallon containers.

\$ 0.00000 EA 94893 \$ 20.000000

\$ 0.000000

REF VNDR LN: REF COMM LN: REF TYPE: FINAL

Waste Disposal Services, Medical
NON-HAZARDOUS PHARMACEUTICAL WASTE

Disposal fee of non-hazardous pharmaceutical waste is \$20 per

container (less than 90 Gal).

94893

EΑ

\$ 0.000000

\$ 40.000000 \$ 0.000000

REF VNDR LN: REF COMM LN: REF TYPE: FINAL

Waste Disposal Services, Medical



REF DOC:

STATE OF IOWA MASTER AGREEMENT

Contract Declaration and Execution

MA 005 21298

EFFECTIVE BEGIN DATE: 04-01-2021 EXPIRATION DATE: 03-31-2024

REF TYPE: FINAL

PAGE: 3 of 7

LINE NO.	QUANTITY / SERVICE DATES	UNIT	COMMODITY / DESCRIPTION	UNIT COST / PRICE OF SERVICE
		•	NON-HAZARDOUS PHARMACEUTICAL WASTE	
			Disposal fee of non-hazardous pharmaceutical waste container (96 or 200 Gal).	: is \$40 per
6	0.00000	EA	94893	\$ 100.000000 \$ 0.000000
REF DOC:			REF VNDR LN: REF COMM LN:	REF TYPE: FINAL
			Waste Disposal Services, Medical	
			STOP CHARGE	
			Each facility will be billed a stop charge of \$100 regulated medical waste, path/chemo and non-hazard waste.	
7	0.00000	EA	94893	\$ 120.000000
				\$ 0.000000
REF DOC:			REF VNDR LN: REF COMM LN:	REF TYPE: FINAL
			Waste Disposal Services, Medical	
			Capitol Complex CCM	
			Capitol Complex CCM	
			Facility would utilize boxes and would be billed d per container and stop charge of \$100 per pickup.	isposal fee of \$20
8	0.00000	EA	94893	\$ 120.000000
				\$ 0.000000
REF DOC:			REF VNDR LN: REF COMM LN:	REF TYPE: FINAL
			Waste Disposal Services, Medical	
			Cherokee Mental Health	
			Cherokee Mental Health	
			Facility utilizes 30 and 44 Gal containers and boxes. Facility will be billed disposal fee of \$20 per container and stop charge of \$100 per pickup. The facility is averaging 7 stops per year and 140 containers per year.	
9	0.00000	EA	94893	\$ 120.000000
				\$ 0.000000

Waste Disposal Services, Medical

REF VNDR LN:

REF COMM LN:

Fort Dodge Correctional



NO.

10

11

0.00000

0.00000

EΑ

EΑ

94893

94893

STATE OF IOWA **MASTER AGREEMENT**

Contract Declaration and Execution

MA 005

04-01-2021 **EFFECTIVE BEGIN DATE:**

EXPIRATION DATE:

03-31-2024

21298

PAGE: 4 of 7

QUANTITY / UNIT **COMMODITY / DESCRIPTION UNIT COST / PRICE OF** LINE **SERVICE DATES SERVICE**

Fort Dodge Correctional

Facility will be billed disposal fee of \$20 per container and stop charge of \$100 per pickup. The bid states that the facility will have 26 pickups and 26 containers per year. Estimated total based

on these values is \$3,120.

\$ 120.000000 \$ 0.000000

REF DOC: REF VNDR LN: REF COMM LN: REF TYPE: FINAL

Waste Disposal Services, Medical

Iowa Correctional Institution for Women

Iowa Correctional Institution for Women

\$ 120.000000 \$ 0.000000

REF DOC: REF TYPE: FINAL REF VNDR LN: REF COMM LN:

> Waste Disposal Services, Medical Eldora State Training School

Eldora State Training School

Facility will be billed disposal fee of \$20 per container and stop charge of \$100 per pickup. Facility will utilize 30 Gal containers or boxes. Bid states the facility will have 2 stops per year and 2 containers per year. Based on these totals, the estimated total billed is \$240.

12 0.00000 EΑ 94893

\$ 120.000000

\$ 0.000000

REF DOC: REF TYPE: FINAL REF VNDR LN: REF COMM LN:

Waste Disposal Services, Medical

Sharps Containers

Sharps Containers

13 0.00000 EΑ 94893

\$ 120.000000

\$ 0.000000

REF DOC: REF TYPE: FINAL **REF VNDR LN:** REF COMM LN:

Waste Disposal Services, Medical

BioHazard Bags

Iowa Sites Clean Up - ON CALL FEES FOR PICK UP AND DISPOSAL



STATE OF IOWA **MASTER AGREEMENT**

Contract Declaration and Execution

MA 005

21298

EFFECTIVE BEGIN DATE: EXPIRATION DATE: 04-01-2021 03-31-2024

PAGE: 5 of 7

UNIT **COMMODITY / DESCRIPTION** UNIT COST / PRICE OF LINE QUANTITY / NO. **SERVICE DATES SERVICE** Disposal services for Medical, Path/Chemo and Non-Haz Pharmaceutical Waste at these facilities will be billed \$20 per container (less than 90 Gal), \$40 per container (96 or 200 Gal) and Stop Charge of \$100 per pickup. 94893 14 0.00000 EΑ \$ 220,000000 \$ 0.000000 REF DOC: REF VNDR LN: REF COMM LN: **REF TYPE:** Waste Disposal Services, Medical Independence Mental Health Facility will be billed disposal fee of \$20 per container and stop charge of \$100 per pickup. Facility will be utilizing 30 Gal containers or boxes. Bid states the facility will have 6 stops per year and 36 containers per year. Based on these totals, the estimated total billed is \$1,320.

0.00000 94893

\$ 180.000000

\$ 0.000000

REF VNDR LN: REF COMM LN:

> Waste Disposal Services, Medical Anamosa Correctional Facility

Collection and disposal of Medical Waste to be picked up from Anamosa State Penitentiary located at 406 N. High Street Anamosa, IA 52205. Service Description: 200 gallon plastic roller to be picked up on an "ON CALL" basis. Standard quantity for this site is up to 2- 200 gallon rollers per pickup.

Disposal Fee (200 Gal): \$40 per container

Stop Charge Per Pickup: \$100.00

0.00000 EΑ 94893 16

\$ 220.000000

\$ 0.000000

REF DOC:

REF DOC:

REF VNDR LN:

REF COMM I N:

REF TYPE: FINAL

REF TYPE:

FINAL

Waste Disposal Services, Medical DCI Crime Lab - Public Health

Facility utilizes 200 Gal containers. Facility will be billed disposal fee of \$40 per container and stop charge of \$100 per pickup. The facility is averaging 52 stops per year and 156 containers per year. Estimated total based on average service is \$11,440.

Collection and disposal of Medical Waste to be picked up from the DCI Crime Lab (Public Health) located at 2240 South Ankeny Blvd., Ankeny, IA 50021 Service Description:



REF DOC:

STATE OF IOWA MASTER AGREEMENT

MA 005

EFFECTIVE BEGIN DATE: 04-01-2021

EXPIRATION DATE:

PAGE: 6 of 7

21298

03-31-2024

Contract Declaration and Execution

UNIT **COMMODITY / DESCRIPTION** UNIT COST / PRICE OF LINE QUANTITY / NO. **SERVICE DATES SERVICE** 200 gallon plastic roller to be picked up 52 times a year (once a Standard quantity for this site is up to 3 rollers per pickup 17 0.00000 EΑ 94893 \$ 260,000000 \$ 0.000000

REF VNDR LN: REF COMM LN: REF TYPE: FINAL

Waste Disposal Services, Medical DCI Crime Lab - Public Safety

Facility utilizes boxes. Facility will be billed disposal fee of \$20 per container and stop charge of \$100 per pickup. The facility is averaging 13 stops per year and 104 boxes per year. Estimated total based on average service is \$3,380.

Collection and disposal of Medical Waste to be picked up from the DCI Crime Lab (Public Safety) located at 2240 South Ankeny Blvd., Ankeny, IA 50021 Service Description:
15 & 30 gallon corrugated boxes to be picked up 12 times a year (once a month)

Standard quantity for this site is up to 16 boxes per pickup. (up to 8 each)

18 0.00000 EA 94893 \$ 140.000000

\$ 0.000000

REF VNDR LN: REF COMM LN: REF TYPE: FINAL

Waste Disposal Services, Medical

Iowa Veterans Home

Facility utilizes 200 Gal containers. Facility will be billed disposal fee of \$40 per container and stop charge of \$100 per pickup. The facility is averaging 25 stops per year and 25 containers per year. Estimated total based on average service is \$3,500.

19 0.00000 EA 94893

\$ 180.000000

\$ 0.000000

REF DOC: REF VNDR LN: REF COMM LN: REF TYPE: FINAL

Waste Disposal Services, Medical

Iowa Medical & Classification Center

#2076489-001 billed a total of \$180.00 for a pickup of two (2) 200 Gallon carts ((2 containers x \$40 per container disposal fee) + \$100 stop charge)



STATE OF IOWA MASTER AGREEMENT

Contract Declaration and Execution

MA 005

21298

EFFECTIVE BEGIN DATE:

EXPIRATION DATE:

04-01-2021 03-31-2024

PAGE:

7 of 7

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Services Effective 1 May 16

The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions on the following web site which are by this reference made a part of the Agreement. General Terms and Conditions for service contracts are posted at: https://das.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/procurement/pdf/050116%20terms%20services.pdf

THIS MASTER AGREEMENT IS EFFECTIVE AS OF THE LATEST DATE SHOWN IN "EFFECTIVE BEGIN DATE" IN THE UPPER RIGHT HAND CORNER OR THE DATE BELOW SIGNED BY THE STATE OF IOWA.

CONTRACTOR	STATE OF IOWA AGENCY NAME DAS Central Procurement Bureau	
CONTRACTOR'S NAME (If other than an Individual, state wheth a corp, partnership, etc. Stericycle, Inc.		
BY (Authorized Signature) Digrully signed by Joe Sagua Dit comice Sagua or Sheristsk, Inc. Outside Sagua (Sheristsk, Inc. Outside Sagua (Sheristsk) (Sheristsk) 5/10/2021	BY (Authorized Signature) Date Signed	
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing	Printed Name and Title of Person Signing	
Joe Sagala, Government Account Executive	-Purchasing Agent	
Address	Addressver Bldg 3rd Floor 1305 E Walnut St	
	Des Moines Iowa 50319-0105	
2355 Waukegan Road, Bannockburn, JL 60015		